SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE ABNER B. STIMPSON TO SELL AND CON-VEY LAND WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE OF HIS WIFE TO THE DEED OF CONVEYANCE.

WHEREAS, the wife of Abner B. Stimpson, for more than two years has been insane and confined in the hospital for insane at St. Peter in this state, and he is desirous of selling and conveying certain premises owned by him, and held as a homestead, situate in Jackson county, in this state, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Abner B. Stimpson of Jackson county, in this state is hereby authorized to sell and convey premises owned by him, and held as a homestead, situate in Jackson county in this state, viz: Lots three (3) and four (4), in section thirty-five (35), in township one hundred and one (101), of range thirty-six (36), without his wife joining in the deed of conveyance, and any conveyance made by him without the signature of his wife thereto (she being insane) is hereby declared valid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE CONDEMNATION OF PROPERTY FOR PUBLIC USE BY THE BOARD F. EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, AND RELATING TO THE EXECUTION OF CONVEYANCES BY SAID BOARD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That any property situate within the city limits of the city of St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and needed for the use of the public schools of said city. or of any of them, may be condemned for the use of such schools or any of them, and the Board of Education of the city of St. Paul is hereby authorized to acquire such property as they may deem necessary for the use of such schools or any of them by proceeding

under and according to the provisions of the act, entitled: "An act to establish and maintain a system of public schools in the state of Minnesota," approved February 28, A. D. 1877, in relation to con-

demnation of property.

SEC. 2. That conveyances of property made by said Board of Education, shall be subscribed by the president and secretary thereof and need not be countersigned by the city comptroller of said city or kept on file by him.

Sec. 3. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 11, 1881.

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN TO PAY THE CLAIM OF MRS. MILTON ROBERTS FOR BOARDING AND TAKING CARE OF WILLIAM J. WALLACE, A POOR SICK PERSON, RESIDENT OF SAID OOUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county commissioners of the county of Hennepin are hereby authorized to pay to Mrs. Milton Roberts, out of any money in the treasury of the county not otherwise appropriated, such sum as may be a full compensation, not exceeding the sum of two hundred and forty (\$240) dollars, with interest upon the same at the rate of seven (7) per cent. from the first (1st) day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), until paid; the said sum to be in full satisfaction of, and payment for boarding, medical attendance, and taking care of William J. Wallace, a sick pauper of said county, during the months of March, April and May, in the year A. D., one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILL-WATER, TO COVER THE FUNDS TO THE CREDIT OF THE SINKING FUND ACCOUNT, INTO THE CURRENT FUND ACCOUNT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The city council of the city of Stillwater, in the county of Washington, and State of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and